

Highland Arts Council's Announces Scarecrow Search ArtWalk 2020 – October 10

Autumn is always a time of change, leaves transforming into glimmering shades of orange and red and yellow as the temperatures take on the crisp feel, telling us that the seasons are evolving. The year 2020 has been many things, but mostly it has been a time of change as humanity collectively navigates uncharted territories again and again.

The Highland Arts Council (HAC), too, had to adapt and change in light of the current situation, and for us that change meant canceling Art in the Park, our major annual event. The cancellation of one event led to the adoption of a new one: Scarecrow Search ArtWalk. The Scarecrow Search ArtWalk will lead your team on an adventure through our community, following the Highland's ArtWalk which is available all year. On October 10, the Scarecrow Search ArtWalk will guide you to explore our community and discover the beautiful artwork that is displayed around Highland.

The object of the game is to visit each of the pieces of artwork on the list identified by a scarecrow and snap a picture of your group with the artwork. After visiting the artwork, you will Instant Message (IM) all of your photos to Highland Arts Council on Facebook. The committee will assign points for each photo to determine the winners of two prizes. The team with the most likes on Facebook will receive the People's Choice Prize. So, ask your friends to like your post of photos and Highland Arts Council's page.

Registration & Play

Registration will be at the entrance to Highland's beautiful Lindendale Park (the corner of Park Hill Drive and Lindenthal Ave.), the usual site of Art in the Park, on Saturday, October 10, 2020, from 10 a.m. to 2 p.m. Teams can play from 10 a.m. to 6 p.m. which is the deadline for photo submissions.

Teams

- Teams may include as many as can safely/legally fit into one vehicle. There are no age limits. All are welcome!
- Be creative. Come up with a unique team name for your group.
- All team members must be included in all photos (except for the photographer). You may rotate the photographer as you choose. Any photographs that do not include team members will not be considered for prizes.
- Each team must include one team member over the age of 18 as the Official Driver.

The Cost

The cost is \$20 per carload.

The Photos

All photographs must be taken and sent by IM to Highland Arts Council's Facebook page by 6 p.m. on Saturday, October 10, 2020. Any photos sent after 6 p.m. will not be considered for prizes.

<u>Social Media</u>

HAC will post each team's pictures on our Facebook page. The team with the most LIKES by midnight on Saturday, October 10 will win the People's Choice Prize, so share your post when you see it and encourage your friends and family to LIKE your team pictures on the HAC Facebook page.

The Committee & Points

A committee made up of HAC members will award points. Each picture with all team members will be awarded 5 points. At their sole discretion, the committee may award up to 3 additional points based on the creativity of their photograph. All decisions are final.

The Prizes

- 1st Prize \$50
- 2nd Prize \$30
- People's Choice \$25
- Children under age 10 will receive a coloring book featuring some of the artwork and a pack of crayons, courtesy of HAC.
- Winners will be announced by 6 p.m. on Sunday, October 11, 2020, on the HAC Facebook page. Checks will be mailed to the addresses provided.

Social Distancing

All locations will be outdoors, but team members are advised to maintain social distancing from those not on their team and to wear face masks as appropriate.

Rules

- 1. Play fair: Don't interfere with other teams.
- 2. All photos must be appropriate. Photos that are questionable will not be considered for prizes and will not be posted.
- 3. Do not break any laws, including traffic laws.

The Artwork List: A list of 21 pieces of art in 11 locations and an ArtWalk brochure will be handed out at registration.

The Artwork to Photograph with Your Team List

- 1. American Legion (1130 New Trenton Road): In Honor of Those Who Served mural
- 2. Highland Square (crossroads of Broadway, Washington, Laurel and Main Streets):
 - a. Highland map mosaic on bandstand
 - b. Arts tree carving
 - c. Hide and Seek tree carving
 - d. "Main Street as Our Founders Knew It" mural
- 3. Louis Latzer Library (1001 9th Street): Girl and Cat Reading sculpture at Children's Library entrance
- 4. City Hall (1115 Broadway): Celebrating Highland's 175th Anniversary mural on exterior wall
- 5. Lila's Garden (corner of Olive Street and Lindenthal Avenue):
 - a. Curly-Q wind feature
 - b. Iron Garden Tool Sculpture
 - c. Kids at Play sculpture
- 6. Faith Countryside Homes (100 Faith Drive): Faith mosaic on exterior wall
- 7. Highland Elementary School (1800 Lindenthal Avenue): Mosaic murals on auditorium exterior walls
- 8. Lindendale Park Pool (corner of Park Hill Drive and Lindenthal Avenue): Underwater Fantasy mural
- 9. St. Joseph's Hospital (12866 Troxler Avenue): St. Francis of Assisi statue outside emergency entrance
- 10. Highland High School (12760 Troxler Avenue):
 - a. Floating Ball sculpture
 - b. Geese in Flight sculpture
 - c. Geometrics sculpture
- 11. Glik Park (12525 Sportsman Road):
 - a. Reimagine sculpture
 - b. Memorial Statue for Blanche Hediger
 - c. Memorial to Cara Gruenfelder
 - d. Labyrinth Gong

DISCLOSURE AND RELEASE: In consideration of the permission to participate in the Highland Arts Council's Scarecrow Search ArtWalk 2020, the below listed members agree to release and hold harmless Highland Arts Council and the volunteers, agents and employees thereof from any and all liability from personal injury, death, property damage or loss, or any other loss resulting from or arising out of my participation in the Highland Arts Council's Scarecrow Search ArtWalk 2020. I certify that I will abide by all rules and regulations listed on page 2. I further acknowledge that failure to abide by all safety rules and the directions of the Highland Arts Council staff or volunteers may result in my being disqualified from participating in the event and forfeiting eligibility for event prizes. I also agree to release Highland Arts Council and other sponsors of the event from any and all liabilities, claims and causes of action, based on or arising from my participation in the Highland Arts Council's Scarecrow Search ArtWalk 2020. I acknowledge that I have read and understand the provisions of this release and understand that it is binding upon myself and my assigns, heirs, executors, and beneficiaries. By signing below, I agree to all terms outlined above in the Highland Arts Council's Scarecrow Search ArtWalk 2020 Rules. I also agree to be interviewed and/or have my picture taken for Highland Arts Council's websites.

TEAM NAME:			-
Address for prizes: Participating Members:			-
Name	Signature	Age	Date

Mail form and check payable to Highland Arts Council to PO Box 33, Highland, IL 62249 or bring the form to the Lindendale Park on October 10, 2020.

For HA	C use only
Amoun	t Received: \$
Paid by	7
	Cash
	Check #
	Credit Card

Sponsored by:

